not use any fi nancial derivatives such as foreign currency forward contracts, foreign currency options or
swaps for hedging purposes except for the forward currency contract stated in next paragraph to reduce
foreign currency risks.

  During the fi nancial year, the Group entered into a forward currency contract with the same notional
amount to eliminate the currency exposures for a borrowing pledged approximately USD 4.89 million
(2013: Nil) with a bank. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a fi rm commitment
is in place. The forward currency contract matures on 29 January 2015. The fair value of the forward
currency contract at 31 December 2014 is insignifi cant.

  Details of the forward currency contract are as follows:

31 December 2014

RMB’000

Notional
Amount Assets Liabilities

Forward currency contracts 29,946 – –

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD and USD
exchange rates (against RMB), with all other variable held constant, of the Group’s profi t net of tax and
equity.

31 December 2014 31 December 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profi t Profi t

net of tax Equity net of tax Equity

SGD - strengthened 5% (2013 - 5%) +7,774 +7,774 +1,676 +1,676

- weakened 5% (2013 - 5%) -7,774 -7,774 -1,676 -1,676

USD - strengthened 5% (2013 - 5%) +11,123 +11,123 +3,634 +3,634

- weakened 5% (2013 - 5%) -11,123 -11,123 -3,634 -3,634

  Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the period depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of group exposure to
currency risk.

For the Financial year ended 31 December 2014

109SINO GRANDNESS FOOD INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2014

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 28.2 Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Company’s and the Group’s
fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.